



Knowledge of HIV/AIDS, attitudes and contraception among university students in Port Harcourt, Nigeria

Karin C. Ekpe and Raymond I. Ozolua*

Department of Pharmacology & Toxicology, University of Benin, Benin City 300001, Nigeria.

Received 24th June 2011; Accepted 25th July 2011

Abstract

HIV/AIDS remains a serious health challenge in Nigeria. In spite of public enlightenment, new cases of infection are being reported among university students. This study was undertaken to evaluate the knowledge of HIV/AIDS and level of contraception as measures of sexual attitude of university students in Port Harcourt. A 20-item questionnaire was administered to 230 students of Rivers State University of Science and Technology, and University of Port Harcourt. Drug outlets within two-kilometre radius of each campus were visited and the volume of sale of condoms and oral contraceptive pills was quantified. Statistical analysis was done using Fisher's exact test and Pearson's rank correlation. Respondents comprised 57.0% males and 43.0% females and the majority were single (78.0%). Knowledge of transmission and ways prevention was quite high (63.2%, $P < 0.0001$). The news media was the main source of knowledge (34.0%). Sexually active respondents were 75.3%. Condom was used regularly by 53.5% and contraceptive pills by 27.1%. Between the first and last quarter of 2006, the sale of oral contraceptives, emergency contraceptives and condoms increased by 68.4%, 50.2% and 32.7% respectively. There was no correlation between knowledge of HIV infection and contraceptive practice ($P = 0.2723$, $r = 0.0820$). Although university students were knowledgeable about transmission and prevention of HIV, this knowledge did not reflect in the attitude of students towards sex. More intense awareness campaigns to promote abstinence and safe sex practices are recommended.

Keywords: HIV/AIDS, knowledge, attitude, condom, contraceptives, university students

INTRODUCTION

The human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) has been of public health concern for more than two decades. The infection has remained highest in the poorest regions of the world including Sub-Saharan Africa (UNAIDS and WHO, 2005). Since HIV is mainly transmitted through heterosexual intercourse (Kristensen *et al.*, 2002), abstinence from sex, faithfulness to a sexual partner and use of condoms have been promoted in public enlightenment campaigns (Mboup *et al.*, 2006).

The infection is most prevalent among age group 15 – 29 years which is also the bracket that majority of university students fall within. These students live away from parental influence and control and often have dual personality in which the character known at home is different from the one exhibited in campuses. This is supported by cohabitation with their sexual partners without the knowledge of their parents and guardians (Soyinka, 1979; Silverman, 1977). Many are engaged in multiple sex partnership (Adeyinka *et al.*, 2009; Vail-Smith *et al.*,

* Corresponding author. E-mail address: ozolua@uniben.edu Tel: +234 (0) 8023528166

2010; Yan *et al.*, 2009). These factors promote the spread of HIV with the implication that measures aimed at reducing prevalence must be targeted at this subset of the population.

Since the students are subsumed within the most sexually active age group, the use of condoms and contraceptive pills is expected to be highest among them. While condom prevents against infections and pregnancy, contraceptive pills only prevent against pregnancy. Due to their literacy level, it is generally assumed that students in tertiary institutions are sufficiently knowledgeable about HIV/AIDS and its mode of prevention. Studies and anecdotal reports seem to suggest that knowledge of HIV/AIDS does not correlate positively with sexual activities of these students. For example studies in Ethiopia (Fitaw and Worku, 2002) and Brazil (Caetano *et al.*, 2010) have shown that students in medical sciences who were believed to have acquired knowledge of the virus and its mode of transmission through formal lectures still engaged in unsafe sex. Similarly, Adeyinka *et al.* (2009) showed that although students of tertiary institutions in Ibadan (South-west Nigeria) were quite knowledgeable about HIV/AIDS, only a few of the sexually active ones took precaution to prevent infection.

Several factors such as poverty, ignorance, inability of women to negotiate safe sex constitute the main drivers of the infection (Essien *et al.*, 2010; Lopman *et al.*, 2007). Therefore, a key component of prevention programmes is the promotion of condom use that is known to reduce the incidence of infection substantially (Vera *et al.*, 2008). As a non-prescription barrier method for the prevention of sexually transmitted diseases and the prevention of unwanted pregnancy, condoms are openly advertised and are also accessible to university students. Contraceptives are also freely bought in Nigeria but owing to fears of

side effects they are less commonly used (Utoo *et al.*, 2010).

The success or otherwise of awareness programmes aimed at prevention of HIV infection can be assessed by the level of use of condoms and contraceptives pills. This study was designed to assess the knowledge of HIV/AIDS and its correlation with safe sex practices using sales volume of condoms and contraceptive pills as an index of sexuality by university students in a metropolitan city.

EXPERIMENTAL

The study location. Port Harcourt is the Capital of Rivers State, Nigeria. According to the 2006 Nigerian census, the city has a population of about 1.4 million people (Hudgens and Trillo, 2011). The city has two universities, a School of Health Technology, and a School of Nursing and Midwifery. There are at least six hospitals, numerous private health centres and institutional clinics. Many of the residents are civil servants and blue-collar workers in the petroleum industry.

Study design, participants and instrument. The design was a retrospective study of the knowledge of HIV/AIDS in relation to the use of condom and contraceptive drugs in 2006. A structured and validated questionnaire was administered to 230 students of the campuses of Rivers State University of Science and Technology, and the University of Port Harcourt. The number of questionnaire administered per institution was determined using Epi-Info values of baseline population of students in each institution. The items in the questionnaire were aimed at obtaining some sociodemographic characteristics of respondents, basic knowledge of HIV/AIDS, sexual activity and contraception. Each respondent was allowed sufficient time to complete the questionnaire and could ask for clarification on any item that was deemed not sufficiently clear. The questionnaire was completed anonymously. Out of the 230

questionnaires administered, 200 (87.0%) were found usable after retrieval.

Visits were made to 40 government approved drug outlets (pharmacies and patent medicine stores) within two-kilometre radius of each campus. We confirmed from the proprietors of these drug outlets that no less than 80% of their clientele were students of these institutions. Sales volumes (number of packets) of condoms and contraceptive pills in the first and last quarters of the year were extracted from stock cards and sales notebooks. The percentage increase in sales volume of the items was calculated using the formula:

$$\frac{Q \text{ sold in 4}^{\text{th}} \text{ quarter} - Q \text{ sold in 1}^{\text{st}} \text{ quarter}}{Q \text{ sold in 1}^{\text{st}} \text{ quarter}} \times 100$$

(where Q = quantity)

Ethical consideration. The questionnaire was administered by an unbiased pharmacist who did not live in Port Harcourt and had very little chance of knowing the respondents. Pieces of information obtained from the questionnaire were treated in strict confidence. The study was approved by institutional ethical committee of the Faculty of Pharmacy, University of Benin, Benin City.

Data analysis. Data were first entered into Microsoft Excel Software 2007 before using GraphPad Prism software (USA) for the analysis. Data are presented as simple percentages of the number of respondents (N) to an item. Inferential statistics was by use of Fisher's exact test and Pearson's rank correlation coefficient. $P < 0.05$ was regarded as significant.

RESULTS

Sociodemographic characteristics of respondents. Sociodemographic data of respondents are presented in Table 1. The age group 20 – 29 constituted the highest respondents (60.0%). Respondents comprised of 57.0% females and 43.0% males.

Christians were the main respondents (87.0%). Regarding the marital status of respondents, 78.0% were single, 20.5% were married and 1.5% were divorced.

Basic knowledge of HIV/AIDS and sources of information. In Table 2 a significantly high percentage ($P < 0.0001$) of respondents (63.2) indicated they knew all the modes of transmission and prevention while 36.8% indicated that they did not. Knowledge was also assessed by asking respondents whether there was availability of cure. While 36.8% indicated there was no cure, 63.2% said there was ($P < 0.0001$). The news media (print and electronic) were overwhelmingly the source of information on HIV/AIDS (34.0%) compared to parents (3.5%), friends (8.0%), health workers (9.5%) and teachers (4.5%) (Table 2). Most respondents (79.7%) believed they were educated on sexual matters while 20.3% indicated they lacked sex education.

Sexual activity and contraception. Measures of sexual activity and preferred method of contraception are shown in Table 3. A significantly high ($P < 0.0001$) proportion of the respondents (75.3%) claimed they were sexually active compared to 24.7% who indicated they were not. A very high proportion (53.5%) used condoms regularly while 27.1% used contraceptive pills regularly. Only 7.0% used intra-uterine device while 12.4% used other methods including practicing "safe periods" and *coitus interruptus*.

Respondents gave various reasons why they might consider the use of condoms. Most of them expressed fear of contracting HIV and other sexually transmitted infections (61.0%), prevention of pregnancy (26.3%) and a combination of reasons (12.7%). Respondents did not use condom for various reasons: reduction in sexual pleasure (39.2%), belief in the fidelity of the sexual partner (34.6%), desire for pregnancy (16.3%), and a combination of reasons (9.8%).

Table 1. Demographic characteristics of respondents

		No of Respondents	Percentage
Age Range (N = 200)	15 – 19	37	18.5
	20 – 29	120	60.0
	30 – 39	23	11.5
	40 – 49	20	10.0
Sex (N = 200)	Male	86	43.0
	Female	114	57.0
Religion (N = 200)	Christian	174	87.0
	Islam	10	5.0
	Others	16	8.0
Marital Status (N = 200)	Single	156	78.0
	Married	41	20.5
	Divorced	3	1.5

Table 2. Knowledge of HIV/AIDS and sources of knowledge by respondents

		Number of respondents	Percentage
Mode of transmission & prevention N = 190; $P < 0.0001$	Not knowledgeable	70	36.8
	Knowledgeable	120	63.2
Availability of cure N = 190, $P < 0.0001$	No	70	36.8
	Yes	120	63.2
Sources of knowledge N = 200	Parents	7	3.5
	Friends	16	8.0
	Teachers	9	4.5
	News Media	68	34.0
	Posters	4	2.0
	Health Workers	19	9.5
	Multiple Sources	77	38.5
Sex education N = 197; $P < 0.0001$	Sex educated	157	79.7
	Not sex educated	40	20.3

Table 3. Sexual activity and contraceptive practices by respondents

		Number of Respondents	Percentage
Sexual activity N = 170; $P < 0.0001$	Sexually active	128	75.3
	Not sexually active	42	24.7
Method of Contraception N = 129	Contraceptive pills	35	27.1
	Condoms	69	53.5
	Intra-uterine device	9	7.0
Reasons for condom use N = 118	Others	16	12.4
	Fear of contracting STIs	72	61.0
	Fear of pregnancy	31	26.3
Reasons for non-use of condoms N = 153	Multiple reasons	15	12.7
	Reduction in sexual pleasure	60	39.2
	Sexual partner is faithful	53	34.6
	Need for pregnancy	25	16.3
	Multiple reasons	15	9.8

Table 4. Sales volume (packets) per quarter of contraceptive drugs and condoms in drug outlets within 2-kilometre radius of the campuses

Drugs	Volume of sale in first quarter	Volume of sale in the last quarter	Percentage change in sale volume
Oral contraceptives (daily pills)	266	448	68.4%
Emergency contraceptives	1679	2522	50.2%
Condoms	852	1131	32.7%

Sales volume of contraceptive drugs and condoms. Table 4 shows that between the first and last quarter of the year there was increase in the volume of sales of contraceptive pills and condoms. While the sales of daily oral contraceptive pills increased by 68.4%, the sales of post coital contraceptives increased by 50.2% and condoms increased by 32.7%.

Correlation between knowledge of HIV/AIDS and condom/contraceptive use.

There was no correlation between the acclaimed knowledge of HIV transmission and the use of condoms and contraceptive pills ($r = 0.0820$; $P = 0.2723$). Thus, the high level of knowledge of the mode of transmission of the virus did not significantly influence the sexual practices of respondents.

DISCUSSION

Governments and non-governmental organizations have been involved in awareness campaigns on HIV/AIDS particularly through the electronic media. This study suggests that knowledge of the mode of transmission and ways of prevention is quite high among these students although most thought there was a cure. A similar study among university students of the United Arab Emirates found that 34.0% knew there was no cure (Gańczak *et al.*, 2007). This compares with 36.8% in the present study. This suggests that awareness campaigns may have lacked this salient message which should be an attitude modifier.

In this study the news media was the major source of information on HIV/AIDS and this corroborates findings in other settings (Bhatia *et al.*, 2004; Bertrand and Anhang,

2006) on the effectiveness of mass media in public enlightenment campaigns. With only 9.5% of respondents getting their information on HIV from health workers, there is a gap which must be filled in the dissemination of HIV related information. Posters are a medium for the propagation of health messages but their effectiveness has been rated low by other studies (Quek and Li, 2002; Ross and Scott, 1993). This is possibly because most people are never patient to read and internalize the messages contained in them. Although communication between parents and children has been associated with safer sexual behaviours (Atienzo *et al.*, 2009; Martino *et al.*, 2008), our study has shown that only few students learnt about HIV/AIDS from their parents. Cultural barriers, low literacy level in the population and perhaps most importantly, feeling of embarrassment may account for our finding (Ahlerg, 1994; Fuglesang, 1997; Ogle *et al.*, 2008). In spite of this, most respondents believed they were sex educated.

Many previous studies have shown that students of higher institutions are very sexually active despite of their awareness of HIV/AIDS (Adeyinka *et al.*, 2009; Arowojolu *et al.*, 2002). Our finding is similar to those of Adeyinka *et al.* (2009) who found that 65.1% of students in tertiary institutions were sexually experienced. The quest for sexual activity is assumed to be highest within the age that the students are in school. It can thus be inferred that although the majority of the respondents subscribed to religions which abhor pre-marital sex, this does not positively influence their sexual attitude (Soyinka, 1979). In the circumstance, these students would be expected to practice some form of

contraception in order to prevent interruption of their academic programmes as a result of unwanted pregnancies.

Of the contraceptive methods, condom use was the most popular and respondents' main reason for using condom was to prevent sexually transmitted infections including HIV rather than to prevent pregnancy. Although both STIs and pregnancy are reasons for use of barrier contraceptives (Olugbenga-Bello *et al.*, 2010), the availability of other methods of contraception especially the pills makes the fear of STIs the main reason for the choice. Emergency contraceptive pills are quite popular among students in some universities (Borges *et al.*, 2010; Vahratian *et al.*, 2008; Virtala *et al.*, 2007; Ebuehi *et al.*, 2006). The students may use them because of perceived fidelity of the sexual partner, condom failure in the course of intercourse or because of quest for maximum sexual pleasure (Borges *et al.*, 2010; Virtala *et al.*, 2007).

In the present study some respondents would not consider using condoms because they presumed that it reduced the pleasure of sexual activity. This appears to be a very important explanation for the low popularity of condoms (Daniyan *et al.*, 2010). Perceived fidelity of the sexual partner was also a major reason why respondents would not consider the use of condoms and this reinforces the findings in another study (Baumgartner *et al.*, 2010).

Abstinence from sex is generally accepted as the best method for the prevention of HIV although its effectiveness among the youths has been doubtful (Ott and Santelli, 2007). Therefore if respondents were to abstain, there would be gradual reduction in the volume of sale of contraceptive pills and condoms. The high percentage increase in the sale of contraceptive pills between the first and the last quarter of 2006 suggests increased sexuality by individuals without regard to the possibility of HIV infection. Emergency contraceptives which contain

ethinylestradiol and levonorgestrel are marketed in Nigeria. Verbal interviews with students suggest that they use these emergency pills for many reasons: to derive maximum sexual pleasure, when condom bursts or when a condom is not immediately within reach.

Conclusion

We conclude that although students of these universities may have basic knowledge of HIV/AIDS and would consider themselves sex educated, these do not correlate with their sexual attitude as there is increased usage of condoms and contraceptive pills. This calls for intensification and focusing of awareness campaigns on university campuses with a view to influencing their sexual attitude towards abstinence.

Acknowledgement

The authors acknowledge the assistance of the Association of Community Pharmacists of Nigeria (Rivers State Branch) for urging Community Pharmacists to assist with data on the sale volume of contraceptive pills and condoms. The study was part of the dissertation by KCE in the Pharm D conversion programme of the University of Benin.

REFERENCES

- Adeyinka, D.A.; Oladimeji, O.; Adeyinka, E.F.; Adekanbi, I.T.; Falope, Y. and Aimakhu, C. (2003); Contraceptive knowledge and practice: a survey of under graduates in Ibadan, Nigeria. *Int. J. Adolesc. Med. Health* 21, 405-411.
- Ahlberg, B.M. (1994); Is there a distinct African sexuality? A critical response to Caldwell. *Africa (Lond)* 64, 220-242.
- Arowojolu, A.O.; Ilesanmi, A.O.; Roberts, O.A. and Okunola, M.A. (2002); Sexuality, contraceptive choice and AIDS awareness among Nigerian undergraduates. *Afr. J. Reprod. Health* 6, 60-70.
- Atienzo, E.E.; Walker, D.M.; Campero, L.; Lamadrid-Figueroa, H. and Gutiérrez, J.P. (2009); Parent-adolescent communication about sex in Morelos,

- Mexico: does it impact sexual behaviour? *Eur. J. Contracept. Reprod. Health Care* 14, 111-119.
- Baumgartner, J.N.; Lugina, H.; Johnson, L. and Nyamhanga, T. (2010); "Being faithful" in a sexual relationship: perceptions of Tanzanian adolescents in the context of HIV and pregnancy prevention. *AIDS Care* 22, 1153-1158.
- Bertrand, J.T. and Anhang R. (2006); The effectiveness of mass media in changing HIV/AIDS-related behaviour among young people in developing countries. *World Health Organ. Tech. Rep. Ser.* 938, 205-241.
- Bhatia, V.; Swami, H.M. and Kaur, A.P. (2004); An intervention study to enhance AIDS awareness among underprivileged population in Chandigarh. *Indian J. Dermatol. Venereol. Leprol.* 70, 87-91.
- Borges, A.L.; Fujimori, E.; Hoga, L.A. and Contin, M.V. (2010); Contraceptive practices among university students: the use of emergency contraception. *Cad. Saude Publica.* 26, 816-826.
- Caetano, M.E.; Linhares, I.M.; Pinotti, J.A.; Maggio da Fonseca, A.; Wojitani, M.D. and Giraldo, P.C. (2010); Sexual behavior and knowledge of sexually transmitted infections among university students in Sao Paulo, Brazil. *Int. J. Gynaecol. Obstet.* 110, 43-46.
- Daniyan, C.A.; Agaba, P.A. and Agaba, E.I. (2010); Sexual behavior of medical students: A single institutional survey. *Afr. Health Sci.* 10, 150-153.
- Ebuehi, O.M.; Ekanem, E.E. and Ebuehi, O.A. (2006); Knowledge and practice of emergency contraception among female undergraduates in the University of Lagos, Nigeria. *East Afr. Med. J.* 83, 90-95.
- Essien, E.J.; Monjok, E.; Chen, H.; Abughosh, S.; Ekong, E.; Peters, R.J.; Holmes, Jr L.; Holstad, M.M. and Mgbere, O. (2010); Correlates of HIV knowledge and sexual risk behaviours among female military personnel. *AIDS Behav.* 14, 1401-1414.
- Fitaw, Y. and Worku, A. (2002); High risk sexual behavior and pattern of condom utilization of Gondar College of Medical Sciences (GCMS) students, north-west Ethiopia. *Ethiop. J. Health Dev.* 16, 335-338.
- Fuglesang, M. (1997); Lessons for life – past and present modes of sexuality education in Tanzanian society. *Soc. Sci. Med.* 44, 1245-1254.
- Gańczak, M.; Barss, P.; Alfaresi, F.; Almazrouei, S.; Muraddad, A. and Al-Maskari, F. (2007); Break the silence: HIV/AIDS knowledge, attitudes, and educational needs among Arab university students in United Arab Emirates. *J. Adolesc. Health* 40, 572.e1-8.
- Hudgens, J. and Trillo, R. (2003); The rough guide to West Africa (4 ed.). Rough Guides. p 1075. ISBN 1-843-53118-6. <http://books.google.com>. Accessed March 2011.
- Kristensen, S.; Sinkala, M. and Vermund, S.H. (2002); Transmission of HIV. In: Essex, M.; Mboup, S.; Kanki, P.J.; Marlink, R.G. and Tlou, S.D. (eds). *AIDS in Africa.* 2nd ed, Kluwer Academic/Plenum Publishers, New York. Pp217-230.
- Lopman, B.; Lewis, J.; Nyamukapa, C.; Mushati, P.; Chandiwana, S. and Gregson S. (2007); HIV incidence and poverty in Manicaland, Zimbabwe: is HIV becoming a disease of the poor? *AIDS* 21, S57-S66.
- Martino, S.C.; Elliott, M.N.; Corona, R.; Kanouse, D.E. and Schuster, M.A. (2008); Beyond the "big talk": the roles of breadth and repetition in parent-adolescent communication about sexual topics. *Pediatrics* 121, e612-618.
- Ogle, S.; Glasier, A. and Riley, S.C. (2008); Communication between parents and their children about sexual health. *Contraception* 77, 283-288.
- Olugbenga-Bello, A.I.; Adekanle, D.A.; Ojofeitimi, E.O. and Adeomi, A.A. (2010); Barrier contraception among adolescents and young adults in a tertiary institution in Southwestern Nigeria: a cross-sectional descriptive study. *Int. J. Adolesc. Med. Health* 22, 321-329.
- Ott, M.A. and Santelli, J.S. (2007); Abstinence and abstinence-only education. *Curr. Opin. Obstet. Gynecol.* 19, 446-452.
- Quek, J.T. and Li, S.C. (2002); A study of the effectiveness of AIDS health education interventions among the adolescent population of Singapore. *Singapore Med. J.* 43, 359-364.
- Ross, J.D. and Scott, G.R. (1993); The association between HIV media campaigns and number of patients coming forward for HIV antibody testing. *Genitourin Med.* 69, 193-195.
- Silverman, I.J. (1977); A survey of cohabitation on two college campuses. *Arch. Sex. Behav.* 6, 11-20.
- Mboup, S.; Musonda, R.; Mhalu, F. and Essex, M. (2006); Disease and Mortality in Sub-Saharan Africa. 2nd edition. Jamison, D.T.; Feachem, R.G.; Makgoba, M.W. et al. (eds). Washington (DC): World Bank

- <http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK2289/>. Accessed March 2011.
- Soyinka, F. (1979); Sexual behavior among university students in Nigeria. *Arch. Sex. Behav.* 8, 15-26.
- UNAIDS (Joint United Nations Programme on HIV/AIDS) and WHO (World Health Organization). AIDS Epidemic Update: December 2005. Geneva: UNAIDS and WHO.
- Utoo, B.T.; Mutahir, T.J. and Utoo, P.M. (2010); Knowledge, attitude and practice of family planning methods among women attending antenatal clinic in Jos, North-central Nigeria. *Niger. J. Med.* 19, 214-218.
- Vahratian, A.; Patel, D.A.; Wolff, K. and Xu, X. (2008); College students' perceptions of emergency contraception provision. *J. Womens Health (Larchmt)* 17, 103-111.
- Vail-Smith, K.; Whetstone, L.M. and Knox, D. (2010); The illusion of safety in "monogamous" undergraduate relationships. *Am. J. Health Behav.* 34, 12-20.
- Vera, E.G.; Orozco, H.H.; Soto, S.S. and Aburto, E.L. (2008); Condom effectiveness to prevent sexually transmitted diseases. *Ginecol. Obstet. Mex.* 76, 88-96.
- Virtala, A.M.; Kunttu, K.; Huttunen, T.A. and Virjo, I.O. (2007); Sexual intercourse and current contraceptive use among university students in Finland. *Eur. J. Obstet. Gynecol. Reprod. Biol.* 135, 104-110.
- Yan, H.; Chen, W.; Wu, H.; Bi, Y.; Zhang, M; Li, S. and Braun, K.L. (2009); Multiple sex partner behavior in female undergraduate students in China: a multi-campus survey. *BMC Public Health* 9, 305.